

No. 08-661

JUN 8 - 2009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MEIR FEDER
ANDREW D. BRADT
JONES DAY
222 East 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 326-3939

GLEN D. NAGER
Counsel of Record
JOE SIMS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

JEFFREY M. CAREY
790 Frontage Road
Suite 306
Northfield, IL 60093
847-441-2480

Counsel for Petitioner

June 8, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE SQUARELY IN CONFLICT OVER WHETHER TEAMS THAT ARE INDEPENDENTLY OWNED AND ARE ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL COMPETITORS CAN BE TREATED AS A SINGLE ENTITY	1
A. Courts And Commentators Have Recognized The Existence Of A Fundamental Judicial Conflict	2
B. The United States' Attempt To Portray The Case Law As Potentially Consistent With The Decision Below Is Unsustainable	5
II. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW THAT IS RIPE FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	2, 7
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	8
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 6
<i>Los Angeles Mem. Coliseum Comm'n v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4, 6
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Nat'l Hockey League Players Ass'n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>N. Am. Soccer League v. NFL</i> , 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)	6, 7
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009)	10
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	4, 6, 7
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985)	8
<i>Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men's Int'l Prof'l Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)	4, 6, 7
 Miscellaneous	
7 PHILIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (2d ed. 2003)	3
<i>Competition in Sports Programming and Distribution: Are Consumers Winning</i> , Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)	9
Marc Edelman, <i>Why the Single Entity Defense Can Never Apply to NFL Clubs: A Primer on Property-Rights Theory in Professional Sports</i> , 18 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENTMT'L J. 891 (2008)	3, 9
Brandon L. Grusd, <i>The Antitrust Implications of Professional Sports' League-Wide Licensing and Merchandising Arrangements</i> , 1 VA. SPORTS & LAW 1 (1999)	9
Ross C. Paolino, <i>Upon Further Review: How NFL Network Is Violating The Sherman Act</i> , 16 SPORTS LAW. J. 1 (Spring 2009)	3, 9, 10
Stephen F. Ross & Stefan Szymanski, <i>Antitrust and Inefficient Joint Ventures: Why Sports Leagues Should Look More Like McDonald's and Less Like the United Nations</i> , 16 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 213 (2006)	2, 3
